

ORDER BELOW EXH. NO.83 IN RCS NO.472/2023
(Vijay Raghu Adsule and others Vs. State and others)
(Passed on this *28th Day of November, 2025*)
CNRNO.MHLA170010412023

The applicants have filed application under Order XXII Rule 2 of the Civil Procedure Code submitting that plaintiff No. 10 namely Dilip Prabhu Shikhare died on 18/09/2023. He is survived by legal heirs namely Sangita Dilip Shikare, Abhilash Dilip Shikhare and Priyanka Amit Rajurkar. Therefore, It is prayed by plaintiffs that names of Sangita Dilip Shikare, Abhilash Dilip Shikhare and Priyanka Amit Rajurkar be added as plaintiff Nos. 10/1, 10/2 and 10/3 respectively in the plaint.

2. Defendant Nos.6 and 7 have filed their say submitting that they have no objection to bring legal heirs of deceased plaintiff No. 10 on record. Defendant Nos. 1 to 5 failed to file their say. Hence, 'No-say' order passed against them.

3. Heard learned counsel for plaintiffs and defendant Nos. 6 and 7. In view of Order XXII Rule 2 of Civil Procedure Code. It is necessary to bring legal heirs of deceased plaintiff No. 10 on record for just decision of the suit. It will not cause any prejudice to defendants. It is further necessary carry out amendment by adding names Sangita Dilip Shikare, Abhilash Dilip Shikhare and Priyanka Amit Rajurkar as plaintiff Nos. 10/1 to 10/3 in the plaint as per provisions under Order VI Rule 17 of the Civil Procedure Code. Hence, I pass following order :-

ORDER

- 1] The application is allowed.
- 2] Plaintiffs shall add names of Sangita Dilip Shikare, Abhilash Dilip Shikhare and Priyanka Amit Rajurkar as plaintiff Nos. 10/1 to 1/3 in the plaint. They shall carryout amendment within 14 days from this order.
- 3] No order as to costs.

Date : 28.11.2025.
Place : Ausa.

(P. I. Mokashi)
Civil Judge Senior Division,
Ausa.